OFFICIAL MINUTES COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRUNSWICK, GEORGIA REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2021 VIRTUAL TELECONFERENCE VIA ZOOM STREAMED LIVE AT THE BELOW WEB ADDRESSES:

https://www.facebook.com/citybwkga

or

https://cityofbrunswick-ga-gov.zoom.us/s/98450990691

PRESENT: Honorable Mayor Cornell Harvey, Mayor Pro-Tem Felicia Harris, Commissioner

John Cason III, Commissioner Julie Martin, and Commissioner Vincent Williams

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Harvey - meeting begin at 6:00 p.m.

INVOCATION: Mayor Pro Tem Harris

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Recited by Mayor Harvey

PRESENTATION(S)

 Proclamation Presentation to American Red Cross Board Member Brooke Thompson; Proclaiming the Month of March as Red Cross Month.
 Proclamation accepted with gratitude.

ITEM(S) TO CONSIDER FOR APPROVAL

- 2. Consider Approval of February 17, 2021 Regular Scheduled Meeting Minutes. (subject to any necessary changes.) (N. Atkinson)
 - Commissioner Martin made a motion to approve the above-referenced minutes; seconded by Commissioner Cason. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 5 to 0.
- 3. Consider Approval of Financial Reports as of January 31, 2021. (K. Mills)

 Commissioner Cason made a motion to approve the above-referenced reports as submitted; seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Harris. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 5 to 0.
- 4. Consider Approval of Contract for Purchase and Installation of a New Playground Facility at Howard Coffin Park. (G. Alberson)
 - Commissioner Williams made a motion to approve contract with Hasley Recreation, Inc. in the amount of \$147,989.50 for playground improvements at Howard Coffin Park; seconded by Commissioner Martin. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 5 to 0.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Commissioner Martin made a motion to hold an executive session to discuss litigation; seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Harris. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 5 to 0.

RECONVENE FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION – (7:16 p.m.)

Mayor Harvey announced no action was taken.

Commissioner Cason made a motion to adjourn; seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Harris. Motion passed unanimously by a vote of 4 to 0. Commissioner Williams was not in attendance virtually to vote.

MEETING ADJOURNED – meeting adjourned at 7:17 p.m.

/s/Cornell L. Harvey
Cornell L. Harvey, Mayor

Attest: /s/ Naomi D. Atkinson
Naomi D. Atkinson, City Clerk